OP \$165.00 4127800

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM656792

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Flow Capital Corp.	FORMERLY Grenville Strategic Royalty Corp.	06/29/2021	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ConnectAndSell, Inc.	
Street Address:	50 University Avenue, Suite B310	
City:	Los Gatos	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95030	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4127800	CONNECTANDSELL
Registration Number:	3515334	CONNECTANDSELL
Registration Number:	4127799	THE END OF DIALING
Registration Number:	4127798	CONNECTANDSELL THE END OF DIALING
Registration Number:	4127796	DIALING
Registration Number:	4938650	OUTBOUNDONDEMAND

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8054566735

Email: mark@dtlawpartners.com
Correspondent Name: DT Law Partners LLP
Address Line 1: 125 East Victoria St. Suite I

Address Line 4: Santa Barbara, CALIFORNIA 93101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark A. DePaco
SIGNATURE:	/mark depaco/
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007339 FRAME: 0773

900626388

Total Attachments: 9 source=TM_PAT_termination_signed#page1.tif source=TM_PAT_termination_signed#page2.tif source=TM_PAT_termination_signed#page3.tif source=TM_PAT_termination_signed#page4.tif source=TM_PAT_termination_signed#page5.tif source=TM_PAT_termination_signed#page6.tif source=TM_PAT_termination_signed#page7.tif source=TM_PAT_termination_signed#page8.tif source=TM_PAT_termination_signed#page9.tif

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, ConnectAndSell, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("ConnectAndSell"), with its principal place of business at 50 University Avenue, Suite B310, Los Gatos, CA 95030 (collectively "Grantor"), is the owner of record of the trademarks and applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"); and is the owner of record of the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Exhibit B, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into certain Security Agreements dated on or around May 8, 2017 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and Flow Capital Corp., (fka Grenville Strategic Royalty Corp.) with is principal place of business at 1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 3002, PO Box 171, Toronto, Ontario Canada M5C 2V9 ("Secured Party"), true and correct copies of which were recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or around May 10, 2017, Reel/Frames: 6054/0293-0300 and 042327/0243-0248.

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Trademarks and Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks and applications more fully described on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the patents and applications more fully described on Exhibit B, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 3. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this day of June 2021.

Secured Party:
Flow Capital Corp.
By: ALBO
Name: <u>Alex Baluta</u>
Its: CEO

Exhibit A:

US Trademarks and Trademark Registrations

(attached)

Schedule 1

CONNECTANDSELL

Trademark Schedule

Mark	Goods/Services/Int Class No.	Filing Date	Status
CONNECTANDSELL	Software for the management and facilitation of live business to business telephone conversations (Int'l Class 9) Providing on-line and on-premise sales methods, sales management, sales improvement, and marketing consulting services (Int'l Class 35) Providing on-line and on-premise educational and training services, namely, coaching sessions, classes, workshops, and seminars for others in the fields of sales and marketing (Int'l Class 41) Providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable sales and marketing automation software; providing temporary use of on-line, non-downloadable software to manage and facilitate live business to business telephone conversations (Int'l Class 42)	March 1, 2011	Registered on April 17, 2012 Registration No. 4,127,800

Mark	Goods/Services/Int Class No.	Filing Date	Status
CONNECTANDSELL	Providing sales leads for others; providing sales support management services and marketing and customer contact automation services (Int'l Class 35)	January 15, 2008	Registered on October 14, 2008 Registration No. 3,515,334
	Providing temporary use of on- line, non-downloadable software to manage and facilitate telephone sales calls for sales professionals (Int'I Class 42)		
THE END OF DIALING	Software for the management and facilitation of live business to business telephone conversations (Int'l Class 9)	March 1, 2011	Registered on April 17, 2012 Registration No.
	Providing on-line and on- premise sales methods, sales management, sales improvement, and marketing consulting services (Int'l Class 35)		4,127,799
	Providing on-line and on- premise educational and training services, namely, coaching sessions, classes, workshops, and seminars for others in the fields of sales and marketing (Int'l Class 41)		
	Providing temporary use of on- line non-downloadable sales and marketing automation software; providing temporary use of on-line, non- downloadable software to manage and facilitate live business to business telephone conversations (Int'l Class 42)		

Mark	Goods/Services/int Class No.	Filing Date	Status
Connect And Sell	Software for the management and facilitation of live business to business telephone conversations (Int'l Class 9) Providing on-line and on-premise sales methods, sales management, sales improvement, and marketing consulting services (Int'l Class 35)	March 1, 2011	Registered on April 17, 2012 Registration No. 4,127,798
	Providing on-line and on- premise educational and training services, namely, coaching sessions, classes, workshops, and seminars for others in the fields of sales and marketing (Int'l Class 41)		
	Providing temporary use of on- line non-downloadable sales and marketing automation software; providing temporary use of on-line, non- downloadable software to manage and facilitate live business to business telephone conversations (Int'l Class 42)		

Mark	Goods/Services/Int Class No.	Filing Date	Status
	Software for the management and facilitation of live business to business telephone conversations (Int'l Class 9) Providing on-line and on-premise sales methods, sales management, sales improvement, and marketing consulting services (Int'l Class 35) Providing on-line and on-premise educational and training services, namely, coaching sessions, classes, workshops, and seminars for others in the fields of sales and marketing (Int'l Class 41) Providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable sales and marketing automation software; providing temporary use of on-line, non-downloadable software to manage and facilitate live business to business telephone conversations (Int'l Class 42)	March 1, 2011	Registered on April 17, 2012 Registration No. 4,127,796
OutboundOnDemand	Providing sales leads for others; providing sales support management services and marketing and customer contact automation services (Int'l Class 35)	April 3, 2015	Registered on April 12, 2016 Registration No. 4,938,650

Exhibit B:

US Pending and Issued Patents Reference Numbers

(attached)

		Filed	Status
DYNAMIC ALLOCATION OF AGENTS FOR OUTBOUND CALLING IN AN AUTOMATED COMMUNICATION LINK ESTABLISHMENT AND MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	13/412,698 61993.00200	March 6, 2012	Issued on February 11, 2014 U.S. Patent No. 8,649,500
CLOSED LOOP CALLING PROCESS IN AN AUTOMATED COMMUNICATION LINK ESTABLISHMENT AND MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	13/412,715 61993.00100	March 6, 2012	Pending ROA filed 7/7/16

14/161,339 61993.01400	January 22, 2014	U.S. Patent No. 8,948,372
13/894,126 61993.00600	May 14, 2013	Pending RCE filed 7/5/16
14/611,873 61993.01417	February 2, 2015	Issued on February 9, 2016 U.S. Patent No. 9,258,423
14/857,546 61993.02000	September 17, 2015	Pending RFOA Due 09/18/2016
	61993.01400 13/894,126 61993.00600 14/611,873 61993.01417	61993.01400 13/894,126 61993.00600 14/611,873 61993.01417 February 2, 2015 14/857,546 September 17,

RECORDED: 06/29/2021